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Appendix 14
Morphology of Possessor Prefixes (Oapan in italics)

	Possessive prefix
	Nominal stem

	sg.
	pl.
	

	no-

no-
	to-

to-
	na:n

kal

wits

teska

a:ma
	mother

house

thorn

mirror

paper

	mo-

mo-
	amo-

nimo-
	
	

	i-

i:-
	in-  (imi-)

i:m- (i:mi-)
	
	

	te:-
	
	


Prefix alternation:
Prefixes that end in /o/


Before /a/ and /a:/


Prefix /o/ is optionally, though usually, lost (na:maw and noa:maw)

Before /o:/



Prefixe /o/ is usually maintained, leading to double /oo/ (noo:lo:w)

Before short /o/


Prefix /o/ is optionally, though usually, lost (nowi)


Before /i:/


Prefix /o/ is lost (ni:xtew)

Before /i/ (usually epenthetic before CC-initial stems)



Prefix /o/ is maintained and initial (epenthetic) /i/ is lost (nokxi). There is some variation, e.g., Oapan noti and Ameyaltepec niti for ‘my belly’ (historically *nohti)


Before /y/


Nonpredictable variation of retention or loss of /y/. In some cases it is always maintained (e.g., noyew ‘my beans’ or noyelo:w ‘my green ear of corn’); in other cases it is optionally lost (noye:lpan and ne:lpan ‘my breast’)

Third-person singular (note the short vowel in Ameyaltepec, long in Oapan, as it was in classical)


Before /i/ or /i:/



Geminate is reduced to single vowel except when noun in monosyllabic (i:xtew ‘his eye’ but iich (Am) or i:ich (Oa) ‘his maguey fiber’)

Third-person plural (note the short vowel in Ameyaltepec, long in Oapan, as it was in classical)

In Ameyaltepec: 

· in- appears before vowels (ina:w ‘their water’)

· im- before labial consonants (e.g., /p/: impilisa:l ‘their blanket’)

· in- before nonlabial consonants (e.g., intlakwal ‘their food’; nasal is velarized (though still written /n/, before velar consonants: inkal ‘their house’)

· in- before semivowels /w/ and /y/ (inyelo:w ‘their green ear of corn’)

· ini- before nasal-initial stems (inina:n ‘their mother’)

In Oapan

· i:m- and sometimes i:mi- appears before initial /a/ (i:ma:w ‘their water’ i:ma:ko:n or i:mia:ko:n ‘their water jug’)
· i:m appears before initial /i/ and /i:/ (i:mi:xtew ‘their eye’ and imikxi ‘their leg’)

· i:m-, i:mi- and i:n- appear before initial /o/, the precise determining factors, if there are any, are unclear (i:mowi or imiowi ‘their road’; i:mo:lo:w or i:mio:lo:w ‘their corncob’)
· i:n- or i:mi- before initial semivowels /y/ and /w/ (inwitlaw or imiwitlaw ‘their reed cane’)

· i:m- or i:mim- before laboial consonants (e.g., /p/: i:mpilisa:l or i:mimpilisa:l)

· i:n- or i:min- before nonlabial consonants (i:nkal or i:minkal) (note that whether there are lexically determined restrictions on this alternation, or whether there are semantic differences, has still not been adequately researched)
Morphology and Distribution of Possessive Suffixes

Alienably possessed

	Context
	Possessed marker
	Number marker

	Singular after consonant
	-ø
	-ø

	Singular after vowel
	-w
	-ø

	Plural
	-wa:
	-n


Exception (see also discussion on stem-final vowel loss below):

The archaic form was *wa:. In word final position the final /a/ was weakened to *i and eventually lost; it was retained in the plural forms (where the vowel was “protected” by the following *n). Historical *wi surfaces in one form: nowi ‘my road or path’ (historically *nohwi). In classical one found as well -oquichwi ‘male’ as in nooquichwi ‘my husband’.

Inalienably possessed

	Context
	Possessed marker
	Number marker

	Singular after consonant
	-ø
	-ø

	Singular after vowel
	-ø
	-ø

	Plural
	-wa:
	-n


Note:

Inalienably possessed forms are limited to body parts, abstract nouns ending in -yo:tl (or -lo:tl) and certain nouns that in classical ended in a long vowel followed by -itl (e.g., māitl, cuēitl, tōcāitl, etc.) in which the /i/ might have been an archaic genetive marker. In Ameyaltepec and Oapan note the following:

	kwe:tli
	nokwe:
	my dress

	to:ka:
	noto:ka:
	my name (the form with an absolutive does not occur)

	ma:tli
	noma:
	my hand

	a:xka:tl (Am)

tlatkitl (Oa)
	na:xka: or nowa:xka:
notlatki
	my property


Body part possession is mostly inalienable (zero-marked): nokxi (Am) / noxi (Oa) ‘my foot/leg.’ However, body parts that end in the classifier -tetl have possessed forms ending in -w (as if alienably possessed; i:xtetl becomes ni:xtew ‘my eye’).

Exceptions:

In limited cases in which a body part may be possessed both alienably and inalienably, the alienably possessed form nakatl ‘meat’ or ‘flesh.’ It is important to note that -yo is only used when there is a possible contrast between alienably and inalienably possessed body part.
	nakatl
	nonakaw ‘my meat’
	nonakayo ‘my flesh’

	omitl (Am)

komitetl (Oa)
	noomiw ‘my bone’

nokomitew 
	noomiyo ‘my bone (of my body)

nokomiteyo

	yestli
	noyes ‘my blood’
	noyesio ‘my blood’

	tlalwatl
	?notlalwaw ‘my vein’
	notlalwayo ‘my vein’

	tomitl
	?
	notomio ‘my body hair’


Also, there seems to be a tendency to possess abstract nouns ending in -yo:tl with a -w possessed marker. This, however, is variable (e.g., to:naka:yo:tl as noto:naka:yo:w or noto:nakayo: ‘my maize’. Note that some body parts have abstract forms, e.g,.. metskohyo:tl (Oa) ‘thigh’ and are possessed with the zero-marker nometskohyo).
Part/whole or inanimate possessor
 (-yo, but -lo after stems ending in /l/)

	Context
	Possessed marker
	Number marker

	Singular after consonant
	-yo (-lo)
	-ø

	Singular after vowel
	-yo (-lo)
	-ø

	Plural
	-yowa: (-lowa:)
	-n


Comments:
Protypically the -yo suffix is used with inanimate possessors, i.e., objects that “possess” a part of themselves. Most commonly this is used for plant parts; it may contrast with alienably possessed forms when the possessor is an animate:

	xo:chitl
	noxochiw ‘my flower’
	i:xo:chio (Oa) ‘its flower’ (e.g., of a tree)

	xiwtli (Am)
xihtli (Oa)
	noxiw ‘my herbaceous plant’
	i:xihyo (Oa) ‘its leaves’

	kakawatl
	?
	i:kakawayo (Oa) ‘its bark’

	nelwatl
	?
	i:nelwayo (Oa) ‘its root’


Exceptions:

Apparently body part terms that are metaphorically extended to parts of inanimate possessors do not acquire -yo in the part/whole possessed form:


i:ma:

his arm/hand




its branch (of a tree)


i:nakas

his ear




its handle (of a jug)

Stem alternations:

Loss of stem-final /a/: This occurs in stems of inanimate nouns that end in /ka/, /tla/, or /ma/.

	xonakatl
	noxonak
	noxonakawa:n

	petlatl
	nopetl
	nopetlawa:n

	metlatl
	nometl
	nometlawa:n

	a:tekomatl
	na:tekon
	na:tekomawa:n



An exception occurs with nakatl ‘meat’ as in nonakaw ‘my meat’ in which the stem-final vowel is retained (but cf. noxonak).

Phonologically conditioned changed of stem-final affricate:
Note that underlying stem-final {ch} and {ts} become /x/ and /s/ before the absolutive -tli. However, when word final, the underlying form surfaces. There is no way (besides experience) to tell from an unpossessed noun the nature of the underlying form
	tepostli
	notepos
	my rifle (or other metal tool)

	wistli
	nowits
	my thorn

	te:lpo:xtli
	note:lpo:ch
	my young son

	tixtli
	notix
	my masa (ground nixtamal, corn dough)


   �. Note that whereas in Classical Nahuatl the prefix for 3rd person (singular and plural) manifests a long i:, in Ameyaltepec this vowel is short.


   �.  An epenthetic -i- is inserted before nominal roots beginning with a nasal /n/: imina:n ‘their mother.’ However, before a stem initial /m/ some speakers will retain /in/ (Chen Díaz gives inmo:lkax) whereas others 





